Operating and maintenance manual
Pneumatic piston actuator
Series 814
11.2022 / 1.1
Original instructions
© ARCA Regler GmbH. All rights reserved.
Cover picture background: Freepik.com
Table of contents

15
Illustration 1: Nameplate
1 Type designation valve
2 Nominal size
3 Nominal pressure
4 Valve stroke
5 Material of housing / trim
6 ARCA order number
7 Flow coefficient, characteristic curve
8 Seat diameter
9 Serial number
10 Actuator type code
11 Actuation pressure range
12 Max. actuation pressure
13 Valve safety position
14 Marking
15 Conformity mark
16 Year of manufacture
Place of installation The nameplate is attached to the actuator yoke or the actuator head.
ARCA Regler GmbH 5 Type key
Series 814 13 / 2811.2022 / 1.1
5 Type key
814 - 3 2 3 2 N - O B 0 - HV
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10]
1. Series
814
2. Actuator size
3 PKIII piston area 2825 cm²
3. Yoke (Ø = mounting in mm)
0 without
2 Ø150
9 Special version
4. Stroke
3 180 / 200 mm
4 250 mm
5. Spring set
1 1 spring
2 2 springs
6. Actuator head material
N Steel
7. Function
O Stem extended by spring (normally
closed)
S Stem retracted by spring (normally
open)
8. Version
B Standard version
9. Additional equipment
0 none
1 Low temperature version max.
-40 °C
10. Manual operation
HV Manual operation
Example of type designation 814-3232N-OB0-HV
Pneumatic piston actuator PKIII ─ Mounting diameter 150 mm ─ Stroke
200 mm ─ 2 springs ─ Steel actuator head ─ Function normally closed ─
Standard version ─ no additional equipment ─ Manual operation.
6 Sectional drawings ARCA Regler GmbH
14 / 28 Series 81411.2022 / 1.1
6 Sectional drawings
Some versions of the actuator are illustrated below. Further versions are
possible by combining the different components.
Connections Z1 see section on [9.2] Actuating signal connection
6.1 Parts list
Item Name
1 Lantern
2 * Stem
4 * Spring
5 * Spring
10 Lifting eye
11 Top cover
12 Bottom cover
13 Tube
14 Bolt
15 Hex nut
16 Screw
17 Long nut
18 Disc
19 * O-ring
21 Piston
22 * Sealing element
23 * Guide band
24 Segment ring
25 Clamping ring
26 Locking screw
27 Hex nut
28 * O-ring
31 Bushing
32 * Plain bearing
33 * Sealing element
34 * O-ring
40 Stroke plate
41 Hex screw
42 Disc
43 Guard
44 Hex screw
45 Disc
46 Hex screw
47 Hex screw
* recommended spare part / wearing part
ARCA Regler GmbH 6 Sectional drawings
Series 814 15 / 2811.2022 / 1.1
6.2 814-*****-OA0
Function: Normally closed O; Version A:
Illustration 2: 814-*****-OA0
6 Sectional drawings ARCA Regler GmbH
16 / 28 Series 81411.2022 / 1.1
6.3 814-*****-SA0
Function: Normally open S; Version A:
Illustration 3: 814-*****-SA0
ARCA Regler GmbH 7 Functional description
Series 814 17 / 2811.2022 / 1.1
7 Functional description
The series 814 has been developed as a single-action, pneumatic piston
actuator for linear valves. The centrally located stem (2) is connected